
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07917 088376 
 

 

E-mail: darius.zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 27 February 2023 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 MARCH 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 

 
You can watch this meeting the council's YouTube channel.   
 

 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Diana Lugova 
Robert Maddison 
 

Mike Pighills 
Janet Shelley 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Jerry Avery 
Paul Barrow, Dr 
Nathan Boyd 
Andy Cooke 

Amos Duveen 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Alison Jenner 
Ben Mabbett 

Sarah Medley 
Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1.  Chair's announcements   
 

To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 49) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 September, 26 October 2022, 9 November, 25 January 2023, 
and 14 February 2023.   

 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number. These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE) during normal 
office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  P22/V2546/S73 - 

Land South of 
Halls Close, 
Drayton   

Variation of conditions 2 (Approved 
Plans) on planning application 
P17/V1225/RM and removal of 
condition 14 (Age Restriction) on 
planning application P15/V2077/O (as 
amended by plans and additional 
documentation received 16 December 
2022, 10 January 2023, 19 January 
2023, 27 January 2023 and 31 
January 2023), (description corrected 
and clarified in agreement with agent 
on 16 February 2023), (erection of 22 
dwellings together with replacement 
garage for 10 Halls Close). 

P22/V2546/S73 50 - 64 

 

     
8.  P22/V2978/S73 - 

Dragon Hill, 
Uffington, 
Faringdon, SN7 
7RE   

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
Plans) of application P22/V1141/FUL 
and removal of condition 7, proposed 
erection of 2no 4 bed detached (self-
build) dwellings. 

P22/V2978/S73 65 - 76 

 

     
9.  P21/V1202/HH - 

The Stables, 
Oxford Road, 
Farmoor, 
Oxford, OX2 
9NN   

Retrospective application for garden 
building ancillary to the dwelling. To 
form recreation games room/gym, 
workshop, WC and store room (as 
amplified by additional information 
received 11 July 2022 and amended 
by plan and information received 23 
January 2023). 

P21/V1202/HH 77 - 86 

 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 7.00 
pm in 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Janet Shelley 
Officers: Steve Culliford, Emily Hamerton and Ben Silverthorne 
Guests: Councillor Paul Barrow and Councillor Catherine Webber 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Nathaniel Bamsey, Sarah Green and Stuart Walker 

 
 
49 Chair's announcements  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting procedure to be 
followed. He also explained emergency evacuation procedure. 

 

50 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cheryl Briggs 
 

51 Minutes  
 

Resolved: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 August 2022 
and agree the chair signs them as such. 

 

52 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Ron Batstone sited a declaration of interest, due to agenda item 8 on the land 
at Monks Farm Grove being part of his ward so he would not take part in the decision 
making. 

 

53 Urgent business  
 

None. 
 

54 Public participation  
 

The Committee noted the list of the members of the public who had registered to speak 
at the meeting. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 28 September 2022 

 

55 P21/V2415/FUL - Smiths Hill Farm, Letcombe Bassett, OX12 9XL  
 

The
[...]
d for this development was considered to be met and the 
committee agreed to approve the application subject to conditions. 

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V1786/HH, subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
2. Materials in accordance with the application 
3. Permitted development restriction for extensions 
4. Maintain parking spaces free from obstruction 
5. Removal of unauthorised works 
6. Rooflight sill height (extension) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 

Page 26



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 25 January 2023 at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Cheryl Briggs, Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, 
Mike Pighills, and Janet Shelley 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Emily Hamerton 
(Development Manager), Martin Deans (Planning Officer), Stuart Walker 
(Planning Officer), and Cathie Scotting (Planning Officer)  

 
Remote attendance: 
Officers: Susie Royse (Broadcasting Officer) and Nathaniel Bamsey 
(Planning Officer)    
Guests: Councillor Debby Hallett, Edward Church (Countryside Officer), and 
Leigh Travers (Drainage Engineer), Will Pedley (Oxfordshire County Council 
Highways Officer), Ian Marshall (Oxfordshire County Council Highways 
Officer)   
 

98 Chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting 
procedure to be followed. He also explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 

99 Apologies for absence  
 

There was no apologies for absence.  
 

100 Minutes  
 
[...]
 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Emily Hamerton (Development 
Manager), Lewis Dixey (Planning Officer), and Stuart Walker (Planning Officer)  
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Susie Royse (Broadcasting Officer) and Katherine Canavan (Planning Officer)  
Guests: Will Pedley (Oxfordshire County Council Senior Transport Planner), Tim Willisam 
(Environmental Health Officer), and Katherine Hamer (Oxfordshire County Council 
Principal Transport Planner) 
 

108 Chair's announcements  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting 
procedure to be followed. He also explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 

109 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Pighills, who 
was substituted for Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne, and Councillor Val 
Shaw.  

 

110 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Cheryl Briggs declared an interest in item 7 on the agenda 
due to application P22/V2285/O being in her ward and so she would not 
take part in the debate or vote on this application. 

 

111 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business.  
 
 
 

Page 39



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

112 Public participation  
 

The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had 
registered to speak at the meeting. 

 

113 P22/V0248/O - Land East of Kingston Bagpuize  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V0248/O for a 
hybrid planning application comprising: 1) outline planning permission, 
with all matters reserved except for access, for development of up to 660 
(use class C3), extra care development of up to 70 units (use class C2), 
a local centre of up to 0.5ha (use classes C2, E(a), E(b), E(c), E(d), E(e), 
E(f), E(g)(i), F1, F2), a one form entry primary school on an area for 
educational provision of up to 2.2ha, playing field and car parking, 
informal open space, landscape and sustai
[...]
The key changes were a raising of the roof by 20cm, a change 
from zinc to tile finish on the rear extension roof, alterations to roof light 
configuration, and the addition of front and rear solar panels. The 
planning officer was satisfied that these alterations would not create any 
harm to the neighbours or significantly change the appearance of the 
previously approved scheme and therefore recommended that the 
application be approved. 

 
The committee asked the planning officer if he believed that this 
application would come to the committee if the applicant was not a 
member of the council and he confirmed that he did not believe that it 
would have. Overall, as members were satisfied with the officer’s report 
they agreed that the application should be approved, subject to 
conditions.   

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried 
on being put to the vote.   

 
 

RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V2825/S73, subject to 
the following conditions:  

 
Standard Conditions: 
1. Commencement within three years 
2. Approved plans list 

 
Compliance Conditions: 
3. Parking spaces to be implemented in accordance with plans 
4. Materials in accordance with application details 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.27 pm 

Page 49



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 08 March 2023 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P22/V2546/S73 
 SITE Land South of Halls Close Drayton 
 PARISH DRAYTON 
 PROPOSAL Variation of conditions 2 (Approved Plans) on 

planning application P17/V1225/RM and 
removal of condition 14 (Age Restriction) on 
planning application P15/V2077/O. (As 
amended by plans and additional 
documentation received 16 December 2022, 10 
January 2023, 19 January 2023, 27 January 
2023 and 31 January 2023). (Description 
corrected and clarified in agreement with agent 
on 16 February 2023).  
(Erection of 22 dwellings together with 
replacement garage for 10 Halls Close). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Andy Cooke 
 APPLICANT Hill Residential Limited 
 OFFICER Sally Appleyard 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 Planning permission is granted, subject to the following conditions: 
  

Standard 

1. Time limit – variation of condition 
2. Approved Plans 

 
Pre-commencement 

3. Vehicular access and visibility to be implemented as approved 
4. External lighting details to be submitted prior to commencement of 

development above slab level  
5. Wall material details to be submitted prior to commencement of 

development above slab level  
 
Pre-occupation 

6. Implementation of approved surface water drainage scheme 
7. Implementation of approved foul water drainage scheme  
8. Implementation of approved boundary details 
9. Implementation of approved landscape scheme 

 
Compliance 

10. Implementation of approved tree protection measures 
11. Implementation of approved Construction Traffic Management Plan 
12. Implementation of approved Travel Plan 
13. Implementation of ecological scheme of mitigation, compensation 

and enhancement 
14. Materials in accordance with submitted details 

 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P22/V2546/S73


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 08 March 2023 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application has been referred to planning committee as Drayton Parish 

Council object.  
 

1.2 The application site is a paddock at the rear of 10 Halls Close in Drayton. 
Outline planning permission (ref P15/V2077/O) was granted on appeal in 
November 2016 for up to 28 dwellings, and a reserved matters application 
(P17/V1225/RM) was approved in April 2018 for 22 dwellings. The approved 
development consists of 11 age restricted units, 3 market units and 8 
affordable units. All pre-commencement conditions were discharged prior to 
the commencement of development on site on 8 October 2018.  
 

1.3 This application seeks to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission P
[...]
evision:

THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT
All dimensions to be checked on site or in the workshop before work commences.
Only figured dimensions to be worked to. Any discrepancies to be reported to the 
Architect.

@A1

Hill Residential Limited 
The Courtyard, Abbey Barns, 
Ickleton, CB10 1SX

1 : 50

ACK JT

143-PA-1-101

Plot 2

October 2022

Land south of Halls Close,
Drayton, Abington,
Oxfordshire

Elevations

Schedule of Revisions

Rev: Description: Date: Initial:

A

1 : 50

Front Elevation

1 : 50

Side Elevation - Left

1 : 50

Side Elevation - Right

1 : 50

Rear Elevation

0

SCALE 1:

543211

m100

Plot 2

P
age 64



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 08 March 2023 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P22/V2978/S73 
 SITE Dragon Hill Uffington Faringdon, SN7 7RE 
 PARISH UFFINGTON 
 PROPOSAL Variation of condition 2 (approved Plans) of 

application P22/V1141/FUL and removal of 
condition 7 
 
Proposed erection of 2no 4 bed detached (self-
build) dwellings. 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Nathan Boyd 
 APPLICANT Mr Matthew Rosier 
 OFFICER Nathaniel Bamsey 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 Officers recommend that planning permission is granted subject to the 

following conditions: 
 
Standard 

 1.  Approved plans 
 
Compliance (during construction) 
2.  Tree Protection as Approved    
3.  Wildlife Protection (mitigation as approved)    
 
Prior to creation of new access 
4.  Revised Tree Protection Measures    
 
Prior to first use 
5.  Watercourse Enhancement    
6.  Implementation of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy    
7.  Development in Accordance with Flooding Mitigation    
8.  Access, Parking and Turning in Accordance with Plan.    
9.  Closure of Existing Access    
10. Landscaping Scheme (Submission)    
11. Landscaping Scheme (Implement)  
12. Boundary Details    
13. Drainage as Approved (Surface and Foul) 
  
Compliance  
14. Materials in Accordance with Application   
15. PD Restriction in Flood Risk Area    
 
Informatives 
16 . Works within the Highway
[...]
                     16.05.22

B                 83.350 topo level added  and flood plain                  08.06.22 
                    compensation added following discussions 
                    with drainage engineer                                   

83.31

83.30

2.4 X 90+VISION SPLAY

2.4 X 70+ VISION SPLAY

Grass

PLOT 2

EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS APPROVED UNDER  
APPLICATION NO.P22/V1141/FUL FOR 2 x UNITS  
& P21/V0467/FUL for 1 x Unit

EXISTING 'OPEN' VEHICULAR ACCESS 
SHUT WITH  5 BAR FIELD GATE .  

ONLY TO BE USED FOR 
TRANSFERRES OF 'BORDER 

MEADOWS' AS PER THE COVENANT 
RESTRICTION AND ENTITLEMENT  

2,
40

0m
m

2,400m
m

Right of Way exisists over this section  
of land via covenant in Title Deeds on 
adjacent plot 'Border Meadows'. See comments 
and evidence from adjacent plot owner within  
Planning Application P22/V1141/FUL dated 
30/05/2022 from 'Border Meadows'. 
This is a legal requirement that must be met.

C                Updtaes following Flood Modelling Data                   20.10.22

D                Accesses revised                                18.12.22

NEW ACCESS WITH SIGNIFICANTLY 
BETTER VISION SPLAYS FOR PLOT 2 

4,200mm

Grass Grass

Grass

E                New access moved west and more detail added      05.01.23

NEIGHBOURS APPROVED PLANTING SCHEME 
(P19/V2064/FUL)5,

50
0m

m

F               Existing Access field gate moved back 5.5m    
                  following Highway Comments                                  18.01.23

P
age 76



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee - 08 March 2023 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P21/V1202/HH 
 SITE The Stables Oxford Road Farmoor Oxford, OX2 

9NN 
 PARISH CUMNOR 
 PROPOSAL Retrospective application for garden building 

ancillary to the dwelling. To form recreation 
games room/gym, workshop, WC & store room. 
(As amplified by additional information received 
11 July 2022 and amended by plan and 
information received 23 January 2023). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Alison Jenner 

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Paul Barrow, Cheryl Briggs, 
Andy Cooke, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, Janet Shelley 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Walker (Planning Officer), 
Martin Deans (Planning Officer), Lewis Dixey (Planning Officer), and Holly Bates 
(Planning Officer) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Susie Royse (Broadcasting Officer) 
  
 

116 Chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting procedure to 
be followed. He also explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
The chair also congratulated Martin Deans, planning officer, on his upcoming 
retirement and thanked him for his professionalism and for the help he had offered 
the committee over the years.  

 
117 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ron Batstone, who was 
substituted for Councillor Paul Barrow, and Councillor Jenny Hannaby, who was 
substituted for Councillor Andy Cooke.  

 
118 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022, 26 
October 2022, 9 November 2022, 25 January 2023, and 14 February 2023 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair sign these as such. 

 
119 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Andy Cooke declared an interest in item 7 on the agenda due to 
application P22/V2546/S73 being in his ward and so he would not take part in the 
debate or vote on this application. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

120 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business.  
 
121 Public participation  
 

The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had registered to 
speak at the meeting. 

 
122 P22/V2546/S73 - Land South of Halls Close, Drayton  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V2546/S73 for the variation of 
conditions 2 (approved plans) on planning application P17/V1225/RM and removal of 
condition 14 (Age Restriction) on planning application P15/V2077/O (as amended by 
plans and additional documentation received 16 December 2022, 10 January 2023, 
19 January 2023, 27 January 2023 and 31 January 2023), (description corrected and 
clarified in agreement with agent on 16 February 2023), (erection of 22 dwellings 
together with replacement garage for 10 Halls Close), on land South of Halls Close, 
Drayton.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee due to the objection of Drayton Parish Council. The 
planning officer informed the committee that proposed variations were outlined in 
point 1.3 of the officer’s report and that the application also sought to remove an age 
restriction condition on 11 dwellings on the site.  

 
The planning officer then presented the proposed road layout to the committee and 
noted it remained essentially the same and that the highway authority had no 
objection to the alterations. Other key changes to the dwellings were also presented 
to the committee and they included alteration or removal to some side glazing, 
reduction of door width, and the removal of detailing on a side elevation. Overall, the 
planning officer confirmed to members that the changes to the approved design were 
considered acceptable. 

 
On the removal of age restriction to the 11 dwellings to the east of the site, the 
planning officer confirmed that this was considered acceptable as it followed the 
decision of the planning inspectorate to an appeal in 2019. 

 
Officers had raised concerns however, about the material of the bricks used on some 
of the dwellings not closely matching the materials used in the rest of the village. The 
three dwellings where this brick is used was, on balance, considered acceptable but 
the planning officer informed the committee that the developer agreed to look at 
using different bricks for the remaining plots, something that could be secured by 
condition.    

 
Overall, as the principle of development was established through the previous 
applications consent, that the proposed variations and removal of age restriction 
were considered acceptable, and that there were no objections from the technical 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

consultees, the planning officer recommended that the application be approved, 
subject to conditions.  

 
 

Roger Smith, the agent representing the applicant, and Glyn Mutton spoke in support 
of the application.   

 
Councillor Andy Cooke, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   

 
 

The committee asked about the age restriction and why it was first introduced, and 
the planning officer believed it was due to the business model of the developer at the 
time, but that this was no longer their position. He also confirmed that the highway 
authority had no objection to the proposal without the age restriction.   

 
On the type of bricks used for the dwellings, members asked the planning officer 
about what type of bricks would be considered acceptable and he responded that the 
developer would put several examples forward and those which would be most 
appropriate for the location would be approved for use.  

 
Members discussed the inspectorate decision and the planning officers report and 
overall, as the committee believed that there were no material planning reasons for 
refusal, the committee agreed that the application was acceptable, subject to the 
proposed conditions.  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
 

RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V2546/S73, subject to the 
following conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Time limit – variation of condition 
2. Approved Plans 

 
Pre-commencement: 
3. Vehicular access and visibility to be implemented as approved 
4. External lighting details to be submitted prior to commencement of development 
above slab level 
5. Wall material details to be submitted prior to commencement of development 
above slab level 

 
Pre-occupation: 
6. Implementation of approved surface water drainage scheme 
7. Implementation of approved foul water drainage scheme 
8. Implementation of approved boundary details 
9. Implementation of approved landscape scheme 

 
Compliance: 
10.Implementation of approved tree protection measures 
11.Implementation of approved Construction Traffic Management Plan 
12.Implementation of approved Travel Plan 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

13.Implementation of ecological scheme of mitigation, compensation and 
enhancement 
14.Materials in accordance with submitted details 

 
123 P22/V2978/S73 - Dragon Hill, Uffington, Faringdon, SN7 7RE  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V2978/S73 for the variation of 
condition 2 (approved Plans) of application P22/V1141/FUL and removal of condition 
7, proposed erection of 2no 4 bed detached (self-build) dwellings, on land at Dragon 
Hill, Uffington, Faringdon.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
called into the committee by the local ward member, Councillor Nathan Boyd. The 
application was to vary conditions on a previously approved application in 2022. The 
planning officer also clarified condition nine in the officer’s report which should read, 
“restriction of the use of the existing access”. 

 
The planning officer informed the committee that the main changes involved the 
creation of a new road access for plot two in a central site location, that the historic 
access to the right of the site would be maintained but with restricted use in order to 
comply with legal rights, and the change of the garage of plot one to include the 
addition of three roof lights – there were no changes proposed to plot two. 

 
The planning officer noted that concerns were raised over highway safety and the 
vision splays on the access points into the site. However, he noted that both access 
points were well in excess of the acceptable standard on a 30 mile per hour road, 
providing allowances in the case that vehicles exceed that limit. In addition, the 
planning officer noted that these splays had been assessed by the highway authority 
and that they had no objection to the proposed access or the retention of the historic 
access, subject to a restriction on its use.  

 
Overall, as both the highway implications and the proposed changes to the garage of 
plot one were considered acceptable, the planning officer recommended the 
application be granted subject to conditions. 

 
 

Councillor Mike Oldnall spoke on behalf of Uffington Parish Council, objecting to the 
application.   

 
Councillor Nathan Boyd, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   

  
 

The committee asked for confirmation that the highways officer had been and taken 
onsite measurements for the vision splays and the planning officer confirmed that 
highways had been on site and checked the plans against the road geometry and 
were satisfied that they met the requirements. Members also asked the planning 
officer as to what speed limit the vision splays would be acceptable to, but the officer 
could not confirm as to exactly what speed this would be.  

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Members also inquired about the two trees that were previously to be planted near 
the access points onto the site and the planning officer confirmed that those trees 
would be planted elsewhere on the development in compensation.  

 
Some members did raise concerns about the narrowness and the bend in the road 
potentially causing highway issues, however the committee noted that the parish was 
looking to introduce a 20 mile per hour zone on the road and that the highways 
officer had no objections to the current proposal. Overall then, as the local highway 
authority had no objection to the application, and the committee could see no 
material planning reasons for refusal, they agreed that the application should be 
approved, subject to conditions.  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
 

RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V2978/S73, subject to the 
following conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Approved plans 

 
Compliance (during construction): 
2. Tree Protection as Approved 
3. Wildlife Protection (mitigation as approved) 

 
Prior to creation of new access: 
4. Revised Tree Protection Measures 

 
Prior to first use: 
5. Watercourse Enhancement 
6. Implementation of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 
7. Development in Accordance with Flooding Mitigation 
8. Access, Parking and Turning in Accordance with Plan. 
9. Restriction of the use of the Existing Access 
10. Landscaping Scheme (Submission) 
11. Landscaping Scheme (Implement) 
12. Boundary Details 
13. Drainage as Approved (Surface and Foul) 

 
Compliance: 
14. Materials in Accordance with Application 
15. Permitted Development Restriction in Flood Risk Area 

 
Informatives: 
16. Works within the Highway Informative 
17. Community Infrastructure Levy - Planning permission or reserved matters 
approval (Vale) 
18. List of Relevant Uffington and Baulking Neighbourhood Plan Policies 

 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

124 P21/V1202/HH - The Stables, Oxford Road, Farmoor, Oxford, OX2 9NN  
 

The committee considered planning application P21/V1202/HH for the retrospective 
application for garden building ancillary to the dwelling to form recreation games 
room/gym, workshop, WC & store room (as amplified by additional information 
received 11 July 2022 and amended by plan and information received 23 January 
2023), on land at The Stables, Oxford Road, Farmoor, Oxford.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
called into the committee by the local ward member, Councillor Judy Roberts. The 
application was within the Oxford Green Belt and was a retrospective application for 
a detached outbuilding.  

 
The planning officer informed the committee that the application was retrospective as 
the owner had started construction of the outbuilding under the assumption the works 
would be allowed under permitted development rights. However, this was not the 
case and so the outbuilding remained partially constructed. As officers did not 
support the structure as built, the applicant submitted revised plans by demolishing 
elements of the existing structure.  

 
The planning officer noted that the main consideration for the application was that the 
site sat within the Oxford Green Belt, but that there was no clear guidance on 
outbuildings provided in the National Planning Policy Framework or the Local Plan, 
and thus proportionality would be determined on a case-by-case basis.  

 
As the applicant reduced the outbuildings footprint, scale, and mass, and that the 
planning officer believed that it could be viewed within the domestic context of the 
plot, he considered it acceptable, subject to conditions. 

 
The planning officer also noted that the site was not within a flood zone, and the 
council’s drainage engineer had assessed the flood risk report and was satisfied and 
so had no objection to the application. In addition, as the site was over 80 metres 
from the closest dwelling, the planning officer believed it would have no impact on 
neighbouring amenity.   

 
Overall, as the planning officer believed that the proposal to demolish sections of the 
structure would result in an outbuilding that would be a reasonable addition to the 
dwelling and not out of scale, and that conditions could be imposed that would 
ensure the outbuilding remained ancillary, that planning officer recommended the 
application be approved.    

 
 

Councillor Tom Christophers spoke on behalf of Cumnor Parish Council, objecting to 
the application.   

 
Bob Pope, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.   

 
Councillor Judy Roberts, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 
The committee inquired about what type of land the outbuilding sat on, and the 
planning officer confirmed that it was considered to be within the domestic curtilage. 
In addition, members asked why the application was considered acceptable, but the 
originally proposed application was not. In response, the planning officer said that the 
reduction in size would make it more proportionate as it was roughly the size of a 
double garage, something that was normally allowed in the Green Belt.  

 
In response to questions about the nature of the structure, a point of clarity was 
made by the planning officer who confirmed to the committee that this structure was 
ancillary to the existing dwelling and that conditions could be put in place to ensure 
that it could never be used as a separate dwelling. Members then asked the planning 
officer if a future application which requested planning permission to turn the 
outbuilding into a dwelling would be refused. The planning officer believed that, as 
this would result in the creation of a new dwelling in the Green Belt, it would be 
recommended for refusal.  

 
Overall, members agreed with the officer’s recommendations as they believed that 
the outbuilding was an appropriate and reasonable development in the context of the 
Oxford Green Belt and that the proposed condition restricting its use was 
satisfactory. Therefore, the committee agreed to approve the application subject to 
conditions.  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
 

RESOLVED: to approve planning application P21/V1202/HH, subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
2. Materials in Accordance with Application 
3. Restriction of Use to Ancillary Accommodation 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 


